APR 2 3 1988

LAW LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK

25

1<sup>°</sup> session 51<sup>°</sup> Législature, Nouveau-Brunswick, 37 Elizabeth II, 1988

**BILL** 

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT RESPECTING THE CHARLOTTE COUNTY HOSPITAL

1st Session, 51st Legislature,

New Brunswick,

37 Elizabeth II, 1988

PROJET DE LOI

LOI MODIFIANT LA LOI INTITULÉE «AN ACT RESPECTING THE CHARLOTTE COUNTY HOSPITAL»

MRS. ANN BREAULT

MME ANN BREAULT

## An Act to Amend an Act Respecting The Charlotte County Hospital

WHEREAS The Charlotte County Hospital prays that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth:

THEREFORE, HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of New Brunswick, enacts as follows:

1 An Act Respecting The Charlotte County Hospital, Chapter 77 of 14 George VI, 1950, is amended by deleting subsection (1) and (2) of section 2 thereof and substituting therefor the following:

2(1) From and after the passing of this Act, the affairs of the said The Charlotte County Hospital shall be managed and controlled by a Board of thirteen Trustees.

2(2) The said Board of Trustees shall be appointed in the following manner: seven of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. Stephen; one of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. Andrews; one of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. George; and the remaining four of them, one of whom shall be a resident of the Parish of West Isles and one of whom shall be a resident of the rural areas of the County of Charlotte by the nine appointed as above.

## Loi modifiant la Loi intitulée An Act Respecting The Charlotte County Hospital

CONSIDÉRANT que *The Charlotte County Hospital* demande l'adoption des dispositions qui suivent;

À CES CAUSES, SA MAJESTÉ, sur l'avis et du consentement de l'Assemblée législative du Nouveau-Brunswick, décrète:

1 La Loi intitulée «An Act Respecting The Charlotte County Hospital», Chapitre 77 de 14 George VI, 1950, est modifiée par la suppression des paragraphes (1) et (2) de l'article 2 et leur remplacement par ce qui suit:

2(1) From and after the passing of this Act, the affairs of the said The Charlotte County Hospital shall be managed and controlled by a Board of thirteen Trustees.

2(2) The said Board of Trustees shall be appointed in the following manner: seven of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. Stephen; one of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. Andrews; one of them by the Mayor and Council of the Town of St. George; and the remaining four of them, one of whom shall be a resident of the Parish of West Isles and one of whom shall be a resident of the Parish of the Parish of Campobello, from residents of the rural areas of the County of Charlotte by the nine appointed as above.